

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GIGI JORDAN,

Applicant,

- versus -

AMY LAMANNA,

Respondent.

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION**

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.
District Attorney
STEVEN C. WU*
Chief, Appeals Division
CHRISTOPHER P. MARINELLI
Deputy Chief
STEPHEN J. KRESS
Chief, Federal Habeas Corpus
Litigation Unit

New York County District Attorney's Office
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9326
wus@dany.nyc.gov

*Counsel of Record

December 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History.....	3
1. The trial and fifteen-minute closed proceeding.....	3
2. Federal habeas proceedings.....	6
C. Petitioner’s Custody Pending Appeal	7
ARGUMENT	9
THE COURT SHOULD DENY PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF	9
A. No Presumption of Release Applies	9
B. This Court Should Not Independently Direct Petitioner’s Release from State Custody	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bottone v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	12
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	11, 14
<i>Jordan v. New York</i> , 138 S. Ct. 481 (2017)	6, 12
<i>Lurie v. Wittner</i> , 228 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11
<i>Ostrer v. United States</i> , 584 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>People v. Jordan</i> , 145 A.D.3d 584 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2016)	5
<i>People v. Jordan</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 1033 (2017)	5
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	13
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	13
<i>Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	15
<i>Smith v. Titus</i> , 141 S. Ct. 982 (2021)	12

<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 446 U.S. 1302 (1980)	12
<i>Tate v. Rose</i> , 466 U.S. 1301 (1984)	12
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	13, 14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	12

Laws

Federal

U.S. Const., Sixth Amendment	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	6, 13

State

N.Y. Penal Law

§ 125.25	3
§ 125.25(1)(a)	4

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 23	8, 9, 10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 23(c)	2, 9
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 23(d).....	2, 9
Supreme Court Rule 36.3(b).....	9
Supreme Court Rule 36.4	passim
